<

=~

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN FINANCIAL LEVERAGE, LIQUIDITY, CASH

FLOW AND NET FIXED ASSET TOWARD INVESTMENT:

EVIDENCE FROM BURSA MALAYSIA.

RICHIE ANAK SIDI

2015537165

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the

Bachelor of Business Administration with Honours (Finance)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, KOTA KINABALU, SABAH.

DECEMBER 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I am grateful to both of my parents, sibling and other family
members that they always supporting and encouraging me with their best wished to
complete my research paper. | would also like to thanks my advisor, Madam Yvonne
Joseph Ason for her guidance and advised throughout of making this study. Last but
not least, I would like to my classmate and another friend who were always willing to
help, teach and give their best suggestion for me in order to complete this thesis. It
would have been a real struggle without them. Without them and their help, this study

would not have been possible to complete on time.



TITLE PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

LETTER OF SUBMISSION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE
11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

CHAPTER TWO

INTRODUCTION
Background of Study
Problem Statement
Objective of Study
Scope of Study
Limitation of Study
Significant of Study
Definition of Term

Conclusion

LITERATURE REVIEW

PAGES

Xi

Xii

1-7

10

10-11

11

11-12

13

13-14



CHAPTER THREE

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Introduction

Theoretical Framework

2.1.1 The Internal Funds Theory of Investment
Relationship between Financial Leverage and
Investment

Relationship between Liquidity and Investment
Relationship between Cash Flows and Investment
Relationship between Net fixed Asset and
Investment

Conclusion

METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Research Methodology

Data

3.2.1 Sample Set

3.2.2 Data and information adequacy and accuracy
3.2.3 Time Period

3.2.4 Availability of Data

3.2.5 Identity of Variable

Sampling Method

Measurement of Variable

3.4.1 Dependent Variable

3.4.2 Financial Leverage

3.4.3 Liquidity

3.4.4 Cash Flows

Vi

15

15-16

16

17-20

21

21-23

23-24

24-25

26

26-27

27

27

28

28

28-29

29-30

30

31

31

31-32



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this paper had been conducted by the study is to identify the
relationship between financial leverage, liquidity, cash flow and net fixed asset
toward investment of listed companies in Bursa Malaysia. From that, the study
collects the data collection period from 2010 until 2015. For the finding of this
research, the study can identify that cash flows and net fixed asset are the variables
give a positive significant relationship toward investment decision. Additional, we can
saw from correlation coefficient result that both of the variables have a good effect
toward investment decisions and always influence the independent variable in every
single changes in investment. However, the study also identifies that financial
leverage and liquidity build a negative significant relationship toward the investment,
and both of this variable had failed to reject H null. For overall, the final result of this
study had shown that a positive significant relationship financial leverage and
investment decision. Practical implications of this study are to identify the
relationship between financial leverage and investment decisions by referred to the
listed companies in Bursa Malaysia. For this line of the future researcher, they need to
take serious about the several unique of Malaysia market by analyzing something
different such as comparing listed companies in Malaysia with East Asian companies.
This research paper is to extend and update the existing the literature review on the
relationship between financial leverage and investment decision by referring to listed

companies in Bursa Malaysia and extensive the data over a more recent period.

Keywords: Investment, Financial Leverage, Liquidity, Cash Flow and Net Fixed

Asset.

xii



