

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN FINANCIAL LEVERAGE, LIQUIDITY, CASH FLOW AND NET FIXED ASSET TOWARD INVESTMENT:

EVIDENCE FROM BURSA MALAYSIA.

RICHIE ANAK SIDI

2015537165

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the

Bachelor of Business Administration with Honours (Finance)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, KOTA KINABALU, SABAH.

DECEMBER 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I am grateful to both of my parents, sibling and other family members that they always supporting and encouraging me with their best wished to complete my research paper. I would also like to thanks my advisor, Madam Yvonne Joseph Ason for her guidance and advised throughout of making this study. Last but not least, I would like to my classmate and another friend who were always willing to help, teach and give their best suggestion for me in order to complete this thesis. It would have been a real struggle without them. Without them and their help, this study would not have been possible to complete on time.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGES
TITLE PAGE			i
DECLARATION OF	ORIC	GINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF SUBMI	iii		
ACKNOWLEDGEM	ENT		iv
TABLE OF CONTE	NTS		v-viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix		
LIST OF TABLES	x		
LIST OF ABBREVIA	ATION	NS	xi
ABSTRACT			xii
CHAPTER ONE		INTRODUCTION	
	1.1	Background of Study	1-7
	1.2	Problem Statement	7-9
	1.3	Objective of Study	10
	1.4	Scope of Study	10-11
	1.5	Limitation of Study	11
	1.6	Significant of Study	11-12
	1.7	Definition of Term	13
	1.8	Conclusion	13-14
CHAPTER TWO		LITERATURE REVIEW	

	2.0	Introduction	15
	2.1	Theoretical Framework	15-16
		2.1.1 The Internal Funds Theory of Investment	16
		Relationship between Financial Leverage and	
	2.2	Investment	17-20
	2.3	Relationship between Liquidity and Investment	21
	2.4	Relationship between Cash Flows and Investment	21-23
		Relationship between Net fixed Asset and	
	2.5	Investment	23-24
	2.6	Conclusion	24-25
CHAPTER THREE		METHODOLOGY	
	3.0	Introduction	26
	3.1	Research Methodology	26-27
	3.2	Data	
		3.2.1 Sample Set	27
		3.2.2 Data and information adequacy and accuracy	27
		3.2.3 Time Period	28
		3.2.4 Availability of Data	28
		3.2.5 Identity of Variable	28-29
	3.3	Sampling Method	29-30
	3.4	Measurement of Variable	
		3.4.1 Dependent Variable	30
		3.4.2 Financial Leverage	31
		3.4.3 Liquidity	31
		3.4.4 Cash Flows	31-32

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this paper had been conducted by the study is to identify the relationship between financial leverage, liquidity, cash flow and net fixed asset toward investment of listed companies in Bursa Malaysia. From that, the study collects the data collection period from 2010 until 2015. For the finding of this research, the study can identify that cash flows and net fixed asset are the variables give a positive significant relationship toward investment decision. Additional, we can saw from correlation coefficient result that both of the variables have a good effect toward investment decisions and always influence the independent variable in every single changes in investment. However, the study also identifies that financial leverage and liquidity build a negative significant relationship toward the investment, and both of this variable had failed to reject H null. For overall, the final result of this study had shown that a positive significant relationship financial leverage and investment decision. Practical implications of this study are to identify the relationship between financial leverage and investment decisions by referred to the listed companies in Bursa Malaysia. For this line of the future researcher, they need to take serious about the several unique of Malaysia market by analyzing something different such as comparing listed companies in Malaysia with East Asian companies. This research paper is to extend and update the existing the literature review on the relationship between financial leverage and investment decision by referring to listed companies in Bursa Malaysia and extensive the data over a more recent period.

Keywords: Investment, Financial Leverage, Liquidity, Cash Flow and Net Fixed Asset.